

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, INC.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**MONICA HOLMAN EVANS,**

**Defendant.**

---

**Civil Action No. 21-3180 (FYP)**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. National Voter Registration Act ..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s Allegations ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Plaintiff Has Not Stated a Claim Based on the Plain Language of the NVRA. .... 8

    A. The NVRA Expressly Prohibits Disclosure of Legacy Voter Registration Numbers.. 10

    B. The Plain Language of the Activities Disclosure Provision Does Not Mandate Disclosure of Sensitive Personal Information or Third-Party Reports..... 11

II. The Statutory Context, Legislative Background, and Policy Ramifications Support the Conclusion That the Requested Information Is Not Subject to Disclosure. .... 14

    A. The Activities Disclosure Provision and the NVRA as a Whole Do Not Support Disclosure of Sensitive Personal Information or Third-Party Reports on Deceased Voters. .... 15

        1. “Program” and “Activity” Refer Throughout the Statute Only to Active Processes. .... 16

        2. Alternatively, Because “Implementing” Appears Nowhere Else in the Statute, the Activities Disclosure Provision Was Specifically Limited to Active Processes. .... 18

        3. The NVRA’s Legislative History Makes Clear that Congress Never Contemplated Deceased Voter Information as Part of the Activities Disclosure Provision. .... 19

    B. The Broader Context of Federal Legislation Does Not Support Plaintiff’s Reading of the Activities Disclosure Provision. .... 20

        1. Plaintiff’s Reading of the NVRA Would Conflict with Other Statutes in Existence When It Passed..... 21

        2. Plaintiff’s Reading of the Activities Disclosure Provision Would Require the Court To Conclude Subsequent Legislation Partially Repealed the NVRA..... 23

    C. Reading the NVRA as Plaintiff Construes It Would Undermine Rather Than Promote the Statute’s Purpose. .... 25

III. Even if Some Requested Information Is Subject to Disclosure, Confidential Personal Information Can Be Redacted..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8, 13

*Blackman v. District of Columbia*, 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 9, 14

*Branch v. Smith*, 538 U.S. 254 (2003) ..... 21, 22

*Crandon v. United States*, 494 U.S. 152 (1990) ..... 14

*Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.*, 546 U.S. 481 (2006) ..... 15

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Internal Revenue Svc.*, 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 9

*Fish v. Kobach*, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 26

*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 15, 17

*Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller*, 486 U.S. 174 (1988) ..... 20, 23

*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 474, AFL-CIO v. NLRB*, 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 19

*J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.*, 534 U.S. 124 (2001) ..... 21, 22

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone*, 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019) ..... 13

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders*, 551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 18, 22, 23, 24

*Petit v. United States Dep’t of Educ.*, 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 27

*Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp*, 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... passim

*Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long*, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 26

*Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar*, 431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 12

*Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections (NCBOE)*, 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 21, 24

*Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.*, 426 U.S. 148 (1976)..... 21

*S. Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C. (SCPSA)*, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .... 15, 17, 20, 25

*Slovinec v. Georgetown Univ.*, 268 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 4

*True the Vote v. Hosemann*, 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... passim

*United States v. Wilson*, 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14, 20, 22, 25

*Validus Reinsurance, Ltd. v. United States*, 786 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 18

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2721..... 6, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1306c ..... 4, 5, 7, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 21

52 U.S.C. § 20503..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20501..... 2, 26

52 U.S.C. § 20502..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20504..... 16, 24

52 U.S.C. § 20505..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 20506..... 2, 16

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... passim

**Legislative History**

S. 460, 103rd Cong. § 8(i) (1993)..... 19

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)..... 20

**Regulations**

15 C.F.R. § 1110..... 24, 27

15 C.F.R. § 1110.102 ..... 4

15 C.F.R. § 1110.200 ..... 25, 26
